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Introduction 
The 2022 Pea Variety Trial was conducted at the University of Delaware Research and 
Education Center.  The purpose of the trial is to evaluate and identify varieties best adapted for 
our production region.  Yield, quality and maturity are important characteristics that can vary for 
any one variety between production regions.  Similar trials have been conducted on the 
Georgetown research farm since 1994. This year’s trial was planted on April 13, 2022  
 
Materials and Methods 
Planting and Crop Management 
There were 22 varieties in the trial, which was located in Field 25-B at the University of 
Delaware Research Farm in Georgetown, DE.  The field was limed and potassium was applied 
according to soil test results prior to planting. The trial was irrigated as needed, and grown under 
standard commercial management practices.  Weed control in the trial was fair.   
 
Planting Date: April 13, 2022 
 
Herbicide: Pursuit @ 2 oz/A + Dual Magnum @ 1 pt/A with N-SUL 33 (27-0-0-6) at 28 

gal/A (80 lbs/A of N) applied preemergence 
   
Planting: The trial was planted using an Almaco drill with 9 rows spaced 8 inches   
  apart.  Seeding rate was 8 to 9 seeds per foot of row.   
 
Insecticide: None 
 
Plot Design: Plots were arranged in a randomized complete block design with 3  replications. 
 
Varieties in the 2022 Pea Variety Trial 
Name Company  Name Company 
CS-492AF Crites Seed, Inc.  SV6844QG Seminis 
CS-464AF Crites Seed, Inc.  Saltingo Pure Line 
CS-500F Crites Seed, Inc.  PLS 576 Pure Line 
CS-494DAF Crites Seed, Inc.  PLS 586 Pure Line 
EXP461 Brotherton  PLS 602 Pure Line 
EXP773 Brotherton  Dakota Gallatin Valley 
BSC737 Brotherton  435 Gallatin Valley 
BSC599 Brotherton  GVS 1451 Gallatin Valley 
SV1231QF Seminis  M-14 Pure Line (check) 
SV0371QF Seminis  BSC 712 Brotherton (check) 
SV0823QG Seminis  Dancer Brotherton (check) 

mailto:emmalea@udel.edu
mailto:gcjohn@udel.edu
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Pre Harvest Data 
The date of first flower and peak flowering was noted for each plot. 
 
Harvest Procedure 
Each variety was harvested as near to a tenderometer reading of 100 as possible.  Pre-harvest 
samples were taken two to three days prior to reaching this maturity level whenever possible 
(Table 12).  All three replications for each variety were harvested on the same day.  
 
Plants were pulled from a 6 x 20 foot section of the plot (120 ft2). The vines were weighed and 
fed into a stationary FMC viner.  Shelled peas were collected and cleaned (removing leaves, 
stones, and other trash).  The clean, shelled peas were weighed.  A 700 g  sub-sample was put 
through a size separator that segregated peas into the following sizes according to their diameter:  
12/32 inch or greater (#4 sieve size); between 11/32 and 12/32 inch (#3 sieve size); between 9/32 
and 11/32 inch (#1 and #2 sieve size); and peas smaller than 9/32 inch (trash).  After each size 
was weighed, peas with sieve sizes 1 through 4 were recombined into a bulk sample with the 
smallest (trash) peas removed. Three tenderometer readings were taken from this bulked sample.  
The average is reported. 
 
Ten plants were taken from each variety and the following measurements were taken:  vine 
length; number of nodes setting usable pods; number of pods per plant; pod length; and peas per 
pod.  Statistics for pod length and number of peas per pod were calculated based on ten pods that 
were randomly selected from the ten sampled plants. 
 
Discussion of Trial Results 
The results of this trial are summarized in eleven tables and one chart. In most tables the variety 
means are listed in descending order.  Means followed by the same letter are not significantly 
different as determined by Fischer’s protected LSD with 5% error (α=0.05).  The LSD value, p-
value for the effect of the independent variable and the coefficient of variation (CV) are included 
at the bottom of each table.   
 
Temperatures were warmer than average in across the season for this trial with a very unusually 
hot period in early June. Rainfall levels were slightly below average for across the season but 
especially in April. Irrigation was applied as necessary via an overhead linear irrigation system. 
Harvest began on June 6. Chart 2 is a summary of the season’s weather. 
 
Stand emergence in the trial was good.  All seed was treated with insecticide and seedcorn 
maggot damage was not apparent.  

Table 3 reports the net and gross yields adjusted to a tenderometer reading of 100.  The 
adjustment calculation procedure is based on the method described by Pumphrey et al. (see 
Appendix A: Adjusting Pea Yields to a T-Reading of 100).  Briefly, the adjustment factor (Y) is 
the percent of yield at a T-reading of 100 for the T-reading at harvest (X). 
Y= −1059.1 − 8.405X + 200X½ 

and 

Yield adjusted to a T-reading of 100 =  Yield at T-reading X 
(Y/100) 

The net yield is calculated by subtracting the percent of peas smaller than 9/32 inch, trash, (as 
determined by sizing of a 700 g sub-sample) from the gross yield.   
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Yields in this trial were below average compared to what has been observed in past years for 
April-planted trials. Average yield for the previous nine April trials is 3470 lbs/A for all varieties 
trialed. The average yield for the 2022 trial was 2705 lbs/A. Three varieties that are being used 
by regional processors were included in the trial as checks: BSC 712, Dancer and M-14. The 
highest yielding varieties in the trial were BSC 712, Dakota, GVS 1451, SV6844QG, and 
SV0823QG. The check variety BSC 712 was the highest yielding variety; this variety was a top 
yielding variety in past Delaware trials. SV6844QG was among the top varieties in this trial and 
also in the 2020 and 2018 Delaware trials. SV6844QG is also among the latest maturing varieties 
in the trial. Dakota is an earlier maturing variety that was the highest yielding variety in the 2018 
March-planted trial which also performed well in this April-planted trial. 
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Pre-Harvest Data 
Table 1: Flowering Data 

Variety 
First Flower  Full Flower  

DAP Heat Units DAP Heat Units 
Dakota 33 576 38 733 
GVS 1451 36 656 40 798 
GVS 435 37 691 40 798 
M-14 38 733 40 798 
EXP773 39 771 45 927 
EXP461 40 798 44 896 
Saltingo 40 798 46 957 
CS-492AF 43 863 47 990 
PLS 586 43 863 47 990 
PLS 576 44 896 48 1030 
PLS 602 45 927 48 1030 
SV0371QF 45 927 49 1068 
CS-464AF 45 927 49 1068 
CS-500F 46 957 49 1068 
BSC599 46 957 49 1068 
CS-494DAF 46 957 48 1030 
BSC 712 47 990 49 1068 
SV6844QG 47 990 51 1135 
BSC737 47 990 51 1135 
SV1231QF 47 990 50 1105 
SV0823QG 48 1030 51 1135 
Dancer 48 1030 51 1135 
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Harvest Data  
 

Table 2: Weight of Vines from 120 ft2 Harvest Area (lbs.) 
Variety Vine Weight (lbs.) 
BSC 712 87 a 
BSC599 71 ab 
PLS 602 69 b 
SV1231QF 67 bc 
BSC737 62 bcd 
Dancer 62 bcde 
SV0823QG 61 bcdef 
Saltingo 61 bcdefg 
SV6844QG 58 bcdefgh 
EXP461 57 bcdefgh 
GVS 435 56 bcdefgh 
PLS 586 50 cdefghi 
CS-500F 49 defghi 
PLS 576 47 defghi 
EXP773 46 defghi 
M-14 45 efghi 
GVS 1451 45 efghi 
CS-492AF 44 fghi 
CS-494DAF 44 ghi 
Dakota 43 hi 
SV0371QF 37 i 
CS-464AF 34 i 
p-value <0.0001 
LSD 17.27 
CV 19.3 
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Table 3: Gross Yields and Net Yields (% Trash Subtracted) Adjusted to a Tenderometer 
Reading of 100, T-Reading at Harvest 
 
Variety Gross Yield (lbs/A) Net Yield (lbs/A) T-Reading @ Harvest 
BSC 712 3,923 a 3,834 a 119.2 cde 
Dakota 3,786 a 3,734 ab 137.3 b 
GVS 1451 3,492 ab 3,344 abc 121.7 cd 
SV6844QG 3,224 abcd 3,158 abcd 104.8 gh 
SV0823QG 3,232 abcd 3,145 abcd 121.2 cd 
SV1231QF 3,229 abcd 3,036 bcd 117.3 def 
M-14 3,142 abcd 2,929 cde 119.3 cde 
EXP773 3,206 abcd 2,921 cde 96.4 i 
PLS 576 2,943 bcde 2,865 cde 102.6 gh 
BSC599 2,910 bcde 2,790 cdef 120.6 cd 
PLS 602 3,412 abc 2,783 cdef 101.9 ghi 
GVS 435 2,772 bcde 2,597 cdef 105.3 gh 
CS-500F 2,682 cdefg 2,589 cdef 150.0 a 
Dancer 2,805 bcde 2,582 cdef 104.8 gh 
Saltingo 2,498 defg 2,425 defg 122.7 cd 
EXP461 2,737 bcdef 2,420 defg 106.7 g 
PLS 586 2,488 defg 2,394 defg 120.0 cd 
SV0371QF 2,710 bcdef 2,240 efg 136.3 b 
BSC737 2,273 efg 2,212 efg 114.0 ef 
CS-494DAF 2,153 efg 2,035 fg 112.6 f 
CS-492AF 1,896 g 1,746 g 123.4 c 
CS-464AF 1,944 fg 1,726 g 99.9 hi 
p-value 0.0001 

 
<0.0001 

 
<0.0001 

 

LSD 809.2 
 

791.6 
 

5.51 
 

C.V. 17.0 
 

17.8 
 

5.1 
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Table 4: Pea Size (% peas by weight in each class) and Tenderometer Reading at Harvest 

Variety % #4 % #3 % #1 & #2 % Trash T-reading at 
Harvest 

BSC599 48.8 a 34.9 fgh 12.6 k 3.7 fgh 120.6 cd 
BSC 712 44.9 a 39.0 efg 13.5 k 2.5 gh 119.2 cde 
PLS 576 36.3 b 39.5 efg 21.7 j 2.5 gh 102.6 gh 
CS-500F 34.2 b 40.8 def 21.5 j 3.5 fgh 150.0 a 
SV6844QG 30.5 b 41.5 def 25.1 ij 2.8 gh 104.8 gh 
SV1231QF 21.9 c 38.4 efgh 33.7 fgh 6.0 defg 117.3 def 
PLS 586 19.5 cd 50.3 bc 26.6 hij 3.6 fgh 120.0 cd 
Saltingo 19.4 cd 49.1 bcd 28.7 hij 2.8 gh 122.7 cd 
Dakota 17.9 cde 58.9 a 21.9 j 1.3 h 137.3 b 
BSC737 16.3 cdef 49.1 bcd 32.0 ghi 2.6 gh 114.0 ef 
SV0823QG 16.1 cdef 52.7 ab 28.4 hij 2.9 gh 121.2 cd 
CS-492AF 12.9 defg 41.5 def 38.1 efg 7.5 cdef 123.4 c 
CS-464AF 10.8 efg 29.9 h 45.7 bcd 13.5 b 99.9 hi 
EXP773 10.6 efg 35.1 fgh 45.3 bcde 8.9 cd 96.4 i 
M-14 10.5 efg 41.0 def 41.5 cde 6.9 cdefg 119.3 cde 
CS-494DAF 10.1 efg 35.3 efgh 48.7 bc 5.9 defg 112.6 f 
GVS 1451 9.8 fg 43.8 cde 42.4 cde 4.0 efgh 121.7 cd 
GVS 435 9.2 fgh 43.4 cdef 41.1 def 6.3 defg 105.3 gh 
Dancer 6.8 gh 37.3 efgh 47.6 bcd 8.3 cde 104.8 gh 
EXP461 6.7 gh 31.5 gh 50.7 b 11.1 bc 106.7 g 
PLS 602 1.8 h 14.3 i 65.4 a 18.5 a 101.9 ghi 
SV0371QF 1.4 h 14.0 i 66.1 a 18.4 a 136.3 b 
p-value <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 
LSD 7.82 8.62 7.62 4.49 5.51 
CV 26.3 13.4 12.7 41.8 5.1 
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Table 5: Tenderometer Reading at Harvest 

Variety Tenderometer Reading 

Standard 
Deviation 

of  
T-Reading 

CS-500F 150.0 a 10.3 
Dakota 137.3 b 10.2 
SV0371QF 136.3 b 6.8 
CS-492AF 123.4 c 8.6 
Saltingo 122.7 cd 5.6 
GVS 1451 121.7 cd 8.3 
SV0823QG 121.2 cd 2.5 
BSC599 120.6 cd 12.3 
PLS 586 120.0 cd 8.4 
M-14 119.3 cde 10.8 
BSC 712 119.2 cde 6.6 
SV1231QF 117.3 def 7.0 
BSC737 114.0 ef 7.5 
CS-494DAF 112.6 f 3.8 
EXP461 106.7 g 9.7 
GVS 435 105.3 gh 7.3 
SV6844QG 104.8 gh 6.2 
Dancer 104.8 gh 2.5 
PLS 576 102.6 gh 8.2 
PLS 602 101.9 ghi 4.7 
CS-464AF 99.9 hi 3.3 
EXP773 96.4 i 1.6 
p-value <0.0001  
LSD 5.51  
CV 5.1  
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Plant Characteristics Based on a 10-Plant Sample 
 
 
Table 6: Vine Length in Centimeters 
 
Variety Vine Length (cm) 
BSC 712 81 a 
BSC599 67 b 
SV1231QF 66 bc 
Saltingo 65 bc 
PLS 586 64 bcd 
SV0823QG 63 bcde 
Dancer 62 bcde 
BSC737 61 bcde 
EXP773 60 cde 
CS-500F 60 cde 
SV0371QF 58 def 
SV6844QG 58 def 
CS-464AF 57 efg 
PLS 602 53 fgh 
GVS 435 51 gh 
CS-492AF 50 hi 
PLS 576 49 hi 
Dakota 49 hi 
CS-494DAF 49 hi 
GVS 1451 45 ij 
M-14 44 ij 
EXP461 41 j 
p-value <0.0001 
LSD 6.1 
CV 12.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Table 7: Number of Pods per Plant 
 
Variety Pods/Plant 
Dakota 3.7 a 
Saltingo 3.6 a 
EXP773 3.4 a 
SV1231QF 3.4 a 
SV0371QF 3.3 a 
Dancer 3.3 a 
SV6844QG 3.1 a 
GVS 435 3.0 a 
CS-464AF 2.9 a 
CS-500F 2.9 a 
BSC 712 2.9 a 
SV0823QG 2.8 a 
BSC737 2.6 a 
PLS 602 2.6 a 
CS-492AF 2.5 a 
EXP461 2.5 a 
PLS 586 2.5 a 
CS-494DAF 2.4 a 
M-14 2.4 a 
PLS 576 2.3 a 
BSC599 2.2 a 
GVS 1451 2.2 a 
p-value 0.0741 
LSD NA 
CV 41.5 
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Table 8: Number of Pod-Bearing Nodes 
per Plant 
Variety Nodes w/ Pods/Plant 
EXP773 2.9 a 
CS-500F 2.3 ab 
SV6844QG 2.3 ab 
Saltingo 2.3 ab 
Dakota 2.3 ab 
SV1231QF 2.1 bc 
BSC 712 2.1 bc 
GVS 435 2.1 bc 
SV0823QG 2.0 bcd 
GVS 1451 2.0 bcd 
CS-492AF 1.9 bcd 
SV0371QF 1.9 bcd 
Dancer 1.9 bcd 
EXP461 1.8 bcd 
PLS 586 1.8 bcd 
CS-464AF 1.7 bcd 
M-14 1.7 bcd 
PLS 576 1.6 cd 
PLS 602 1.6 cd 
CS-494DAF 1.5 cd 
BSC737 1.4 d 
BSC599 1.4 d 
p-value 0.0030 
LSD 0.68 
CV 39.6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 9: Average Number of Peas/Pod 
 
Variety Peas/Pod 
SV1231QF 6.7 a 
BSC 712 6.5 a 
CS-464AF 6.2 ab 
BSC737 6.1 abc 
BSC599 6.0 abc 
GVS 435 5.9 abc 
SV0823QG 5.8 abcd 
PLS 586 5.8 abcd 
Saltingo 5.7 abcd 
PLS 602 5.7 abcd 
Dancer 5.7 abcd 
GVS 1451 5.6 abcd 
EXP773 5.3 abcde 
CS-500F 5.2 abcde 
EXP461 4.9 bcde 
PLS 576 4.9 bcde 
M-14 4.9 bcde 
SV0371QF 4.8 bcde 
CS-492AF 4.6 cde 
SV6844QG 4.3 de 
Dakota 4.0 e 
CS-494DAF 3.8 e 
p-value 0.0149 
LSD 1.59 
CV 33.6 
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Table 10: Average Pod Length (cm) 
Variety Pod Length (cm) 
PLS 586 8.4 a 
Saltingo 8.1 ab 
BSC599 7.7 abc 
Dancer 7.7 abc 
GVS 435 7.6 bcd 
BSC 712 7.5 bcd 
SV1231QF 7.3 cde 
PLS 576 7.2 cdef 
SV0823QG 7.1 cdefg 
CS-464AF 7.0 cdefg 
CS-494DAF 7.0 cdefg 
CS-500F 6.9 cdefg 
BSC737 6.9 defgh 
EXP773 6.7 efgh 
PLS 602 6.6 efghi 
EXP461 6.4 fghi 
Dakota 6.4 ghi 
GVS 1451 6.4 ghi 
SV6844QG 6.3 ghi 
CS-492AF 6.1 hij 
M-14 5.8 ij 
SV0371QF 5.3 j 
p-value <0.0001 
LSD 0.811 
CV 13.3 
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Trial Maturity Data 
Table 11: Tenderometer Readings Leading Up To and Including Harvest 

Variety 

Reported 
Heat 
Units 

Observed 
Heat 
Units 

T-Readings Up to and Including Harvest by Date and Accumulated Heat Units 
1213 1242 1282 1317 1345 1372 1403 1442 1472 1504 1539 1582 
6-Jun 7-Jun 8-Jun 9-Jun 10-Jun 11-Jun 12-Jun 13-Jun 14-Jun 15-Jun 16-Jun 17-Jun 

Dakota 1190 1150 137*            
GVS 1451 1230 1190 122            
435 1200 1210 105            
M-14 1330 1280 87   119         
EXP461 1290 1310    107         
EXP773 1360 1320    96         
Saltingo 1300 1400        123     
CS-492AF 1450 1400        123     
SV0371QF 1480 1400        136     
BSC599 1600 1400        121     
PLS 586 1460 1440        101 120    
PLS 602 1500 1440        102     
CS-494DAF 1470 1470        89 98 113   
BSC737 1560 1470          114   
CS-464AF 1565 1470         100    
CS-500F 1500 1480          112 150  
PLS 576 1480 1500          103   
BSC 712 1480 1500          98 119  
SV0823QG 1525 1510          96 121  
SV1231QF 1480 1540         68 79 99 117 
Dancer 1550 1540          93 103 105 
SV6844QG 1600 1580          84 90 105 

*Bold numbers indicated the day on which the variety was harvested and are an average of three samples from each of three 
replications 
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Chart 1: Adjusted Net Yield (lbs/A) by Heat Units Accumulated at T-Reading of 100 
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Chart 2: 2022 Pea Trial Temperature and Rainfall 
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Figure 1. Delaware Pea Trial on May 31, 2022 
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Appendix A: Adjusting Pea Yields to a T-reading of 100 
Pumphery FV, RE Ramig, RR Allmoras. 1975 “Yield tenderness relationships in ‘Dark Skinned 
Perfection’ peas. Journal of the American Society of Horticultural Science. 100:507-509. 
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